
Nebraska’s SHIP/CAHs List (total = 65) 

(as of March 23, 2020) 

 

 

 

1. Brown County Hospital – Ainsworth 

John Werner, CEO 

Brown County Hospital 

945 East Zero Street 

Ainsworth, NE   69210-1556 

 

 

PH:  402/387-2800 FAX:  402/387-2804 

Email: ceo@browncountyhospital.org  

 2. Boone County Health Services – Albion 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Tanya Sharp, CEO 

Boone County Health Services 

723 West Fairview Street, P.O. Box 151 

Albion, NE   68620-0151 

PH:   402/395-2191 FAX:  402/395-5165 

Email: tsharp@boonecohealth.org  

3. Box Butte General Hospital – Alliance 

Lori Mazanec, Administrator 

Box Butte General Hospital 

2101 Box Butte Avenue, P.O. Box 810 

Alliance, NE  69301 

PH:   308/762-6660 FAX:  308/762-1923 

Email: lmazanec@bbgh.org  

 

 4. Harlan County Health System – Alma 

Patrick Auman, Interim CEO  

Harlan County Health System          

717 North Brown Street, P.O. Box 836 

Alma, NE   68920-0836 

PH:   308/928-2151     FAX:  308/928-2774 

  Email:   pauman@harlancohealth.org  

 

 5. West Holt Memorial Hospital – Atkinson 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Ashley Rivera, CEO 

West Holt Memorial Hospital, Inc. 

406 West Neely Street 

Atkinson, NE   68713-4801 

PH:   402/925-1947 FAX:  308/925-2810 

Email: riveraa@westholtmed.org  

 6. Nemaha County Hospital – Auburn 

Martin Fattig, Administrator 

Nemaha County Hospital 

2022  13th Street 

Auburn, NE   68305-1701 

PH:   402/274-4366 FAX:  402/274-4399 

Email: mfattig@nchnet.org  
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7. Memorial Community Hospital – Aurora 

Diane Keller, Administrator 

Memorial Community Health 

1423  Seventh Avenue 

Aurora, NE   68818-1197 

PH:   402/694-3171 FAX:  402/694-3177 

  

 

Email: dkeller@mchiaurora.org  

8. Rock County Hospital – Bassett 

Stacey Knox, Administrator 

Rock County Hospital 

102 East South Street 

Bassett, NE   68714-5512 

PH:   402/684-3366 FAX:  402/684-3677 

Email: sknox@rockcountyhospital.com  

 

9. Beatrice Community Hospital & Health Center – Beatrice 

Richard Haraldson, CEO 

Beatrice Community Hospital & Health Center 

4800 Hospital Parkway, P.O. Box 278 

Beatrice, NE   68310-0278 

PH:   402/228-3344 FAX:  402/223-7299 

Email: rharaldson@bchhc.org 

 

10. Dundy County Hospital – Benkelman 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Rita Jones, Administrator 

Dundy County Hospital 

1313 North Cheyenne Street, P.O. Box 626 

Benkelman, NE   69021-0626 

PH:   308/423-2204 FAX:  308/423-2298 

Email: rjones@dchbenkelman.com  

11. Memorial Community Hospital & Health System – Blair 

Manuela Wolf, CEO 

Memorial Community Hospital & Health System 

810 North 22nd Street, P.O. Box 250 

Blair, NE   68008-0250 

PH:   402/426-2182 FAX:  402/426-1191 

Email: mwolf@mchhs.org  

 

12. Morrill County Community Hospital – Bridgeport 

Robin Stuart, Administrator 

Morrill County Community Hospital 

1313 ‘S’ Street, P.O. Box 579 

Bridgeport, NE   69336-0579 

PH:   308/262-1616 FAX:  308/262-0843 

Email: stuartr@morrillcountyhospital.org  
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13. J.M. Melham Memorial Medical Center – Broken Bow 

Veronica Schmidt, CEO 

J.M. Melham Memorial Medical Center 

145 Memorial Drive, P.O. Box 250 

Broken Bow, NE   68822-0250 

PH:   308/872-6891 FAX:  308/872-6116 

Email: veronica.schmidt@melham.org  

 

 

14. Callaway District Hospital – Callaway 

Brett Eggleston, CEO 

Callaway District Hospital 

211 Kimball Street, P.O. Box 100 

Callaway, NE   68825-0100 

PH:   308/836-2228, x. 2111   FAX:  308/836-2733 

Email: beggleston@callawayhospital.org 

15. Tri Valley Health Systems – Cambridge 

  

  

  

  

  

 

Jessica Fisher, CEO 

Tri Valley Health System 

1305 W. Hwy. 6 & 34, P.O. Box 488 

Cambridge, NE   69022-0488 

PH:   308/697-3329 FAX:  308/697-3815 

Email: jessica.fisher@trivalleyhealth.com 

16. Merrick Medical Center – Central City 

Sharon Harms, Interim CEO 

Merrick Medical Center 

1715 – 26th Street 

Central City, NE  68826-9501 

  

  

 

PH:   308/946-5976 FAX:  308/946-2633 

Email: sharon.harms@bryanhealth.org  

17. Chadron Community Hospital & Health Services – Chadron 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

John Mentgen, Interim CEO 

Chadron Community Hospital & Health Services 

825 Centennial Drive 

Chadron, NE   69337-9400 

PH:   308/432-5586 FAX:  308/432-2737 

Email: john.mentgen@chadronhospital.com  

18. Cozad Community Hospital – Cozad 

Danielle Gearhart, FACHE, CEO 

Cozad Community Healthcare System 

300 East 12th Street, P.O. Box 108 

Cozad, NE   69130-0180 

PH:   308/784-2261 FAX:  308/784-4691 

Email: dgearhart@cozadhealthcare.com  
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19. Avera Creighton Hospital – Creighton 

Todd Consbruck, CEO 

Avera Creighton Hospital 

1503 Main Street, P.O. Box 186 

Creighton, NE   68729-0186 

PH: 402/358-5700 FAX:  402/358-5769 

Email: todd.consbruck@avera.org  

 

20. Crete Area Medical Center – Crete 

  

  

  

 

Rebekah Mussman, CEO 

Crete Area Medical Center 

2910 Betten Drive 

Crete, NE   68333-3084 

PH:   402/826-7997 FAX:  402/826-7950 

Email: rebekah.mussman@bryanhealth.org  

21. Butler County Health Care Center – David City 

Donald Naiberk, Administrator 

Butler County Health Care Center 

372 South 9th Street 

David City, NE   68632-2116 

PH:  402/367-3115 FAX:  402/367-4107 

Email: don@bchccnet.org  

 

22. Jefferson Community Health Center – Fairbury 

Victor Lee, Interim CEO 

Jefferson Community Health Center 

2200 North ‘H’ Street, P.O. Box 277 

Fairbury, NE   68352-0277 

PH:  402/729-3351 FAX:  402/729-2102 

Email: victor.lee@jchealthandlife.org 

 

23. Community Medical Center, Inc. – Falls City 

  

  

  

 

Ryan Larsen, Administrator 

Community Medical Center, Inc. 

3307 Barada Street, P.O. Box 399 

Falls City, NE   68355-0399 

PH:    402/245-2428 FAX:  402/245-4841 

Email: rlarsen@cmcfc.org  

24. Franklin County Memorial Hospital – Franklin 

Theresa Rizzo, Administrator 

Franklin County Memorial Hospital 

1406 ‘Q’ Street, P.O. Box 315 

Franklin, NE   68939-0315 

PH:   308/425-6221 FAX:  308/425-3164 

Email: trizzo@fcmh.biz  
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25. Warren Memorial Hospital – Friend 

John W. Wilson, Administrator 

Friend Community Healthcare System 

905 Second Street 

Friend, NE   68359-1133 

PH:   402/947-2541 FAX:  402/947-2881 

Email: jwilson@friendmed.org  

  

 

 

 

 

26. Fillmore County Health Services – Geneva 

Christopher Nichols, CEO 

Fillmore County Health Services 

1900 ‘F’ Street, P.O. Box 193 

Geneva, NE   68361-0193 

PH:  402/759-3167 FAX:  402/759-3093 

Email: fchceo@myfch.org  

27. Genoa Community Hospital – Genoa 

Amanda Roebuck, R.N., CEO 

Genoa Medical Facilities 

706 Ewing Avenue, P.O. Box 310 

Genoa, NE   68640-0310 

PH:   402/993-4583 FAX:  402/993-2372 

Email: aroebuck@genoamedical.org  

28. Gordon Memorial Hospital – Gordon 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Doris Brown, CEO 

Gordon Memorial Health Services 

300 East 8th Street 

Gordon, NE   69343-1123 

PH:   308/282-6185 FAX:  308/282-0431 

Email: dbrown@gordonmemorial.org  

29. Gothenburg Memorial Hospital – Gothenburg 

Michael Brant, Administrator 

Gothenburg Memorial Hospital 

910  20th Street, P.O. Box 469 

Gothenburg, NE   69138-0469 

PH:   308/537-3661 FAX:  308/537-3074 

Email: mbrant@gothenburghealth.org  

30. Perkins County Health Services – Grant 

  Neil Hilton, CEO 

Perkins County Health Services 

900 Lincoln Avenue 

Grant, NE   69140-3095 

PH:   308/352-7200 FAX:  308/352-7291 

Email: nhilton@pchsgrant.com  

mailto:jwilson@friendmed.org
mailto:fchceo@myfch.org
mailto:aroebuck@genoamedical.org
mailto:dbrown@gordonmemorial.org
mailto:mbrant@gothenburghealth.org
mailto:nhilton@pchsgrant.com


31. Thayer County Health Services – Hebron 

David Burd, CEO 

Thayer County Health Services 

120 Park Avenue 

Hebron, NE   68370-0219 

PH:   402/768-4714 FAX:  402/768-4669 

Email: dburd@tchsne.org  

 

 

 

 

 

32. Henderson Health Care Services – Henderson 

  Cheryl Brown, Administrator 

Henderson Health Care Services, Inc. 

1621 Front Street, P.O. Box 217 

Henderson, NE   68371-0217 

PH:   402/723-4512 FAX:  402/723-4511 

Email: cbrown@hhcsinc.org  

33. Phelps Memorial Health Center – Holdrege 

Mark Harrel, Administrator 

Phelps Memorial Health Center 

1215 Tibbals Street, P.O. Box 828 

Holdrege, NE   68949-1255 

PH:   308/995-2883 FAX:  308/995-3383 

Email: mharrel@phelpsmemorial.com  

34. Chase County Community Hospital – Imperial 

  

  

  

 

Abigail Cyboron, MBA, CEO 

Chase County Community Hospital 

600 West 12th Street, P.O. Box 819 

Imperial, NE   69033-3130 

PH:   308/882-7231 FAX:  308/882-5950 

Email: acyboron@chasecountyhospital.com  

35. Kimball Health Services – Kimball 

Kenneth Hunter, Administrator 

Kimball Health Services 

505 South Burg Street 

Kimball, NE   69145 

PH:   308/235-1951 FAX:  308/235-2179 

Email: khunter@kimballhealth.org  

36. Lexington Regional Health Center – Lexington 

Ms. Leslie Marsh, CEO 

Lexington Regional Health Center 

1201 North Erie Street, P.O. Box 980 

Lexington, NE   68850-0980 

PH:   308/324-5651 FAX:  308/324-8359 

Email: lmarsh@lexrhc.org  
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37. Niobrara Valley Hospital – Lynch 

Mr. Kelly Kalkowski, Administrator 

Niobrara Valley Hospital 

401 South 5th Street 

Lynch, NE   68746-3013 

PH:   402/569-2451 FAX:  402/569-2474 

Email: nvhadmin@threeriver.net  

 

 

 

 

38. Community Hospital – McCook 

Troy Bruntz, CEO 

Community Hospital 

1301 East ‘H’ Street, P.O. Box 1328 

McCook, NE   69001-1328 

PH:   308/345-2650 FAX:  308/345-8572 

Email: tbruntz@chmccook.org  

39. Kearney County Health Services – Minden 

Luke Poore, Administrator 

Kearney County Health Services 

727 East First Street 

Minden, NE   68959-1705 

PH:   308/832-1440 FAX:  308/832-0539 

Email: lpoore@kchs.org  

 

40. St. Mary’s Hospital – Nebraska City 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Dan DeFreece, M.D., President/CEO 

CHI Health – St. Mary’s Hospital 

1301 Grundman Blvd. 

Nebraska City, NE   68410 

PH:   402/873-3321 FAX:  402/873-9033 

Email: ddefreece@stez.org  

41. Antelope Memorial Hospital – Neligh    

Diane Carlin, CEO  

Antelope Memorial Hospital 

102 West 9th Street, P.O. Box 229 

Neligh, NE  68756-0229 

PH:   402/887-4151 FAX:  402/887-4092 

Email: dcarlin@amhne.org  

42. MercyOne Oakland Medical Center – Oakland 

Rita Going, CAHs Director & Interim Administrator 

Mercy One Oakland Medical Center 

601 East 2nd Street 

Oakland, NE   68045-1400 

PH:   402/685-5601 FAX:  402/685-6223 

Email:   rita.going@mercyhealth.com  
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43. Banner Health / Ogallala Community Hospital – Ogallala 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Timothy Gullingsrud, CEO 

Ogallala Community Hospital 

2601 North Spruce Street 

Ogallala, NE   69153-2465 

PH:    308/284-7264 FAX:  308/284-8359 

Email:  tgullingsrud@bannerhealth.com   

44. Avera St. Anthony’s Hospital – O’Neill 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Todd Consbruck, CEO 

Avera St. Anthony’s Hospital 

300 N. 2nd Street, P.O. Box 270 

O’Neill, NE   68763-0270 

PH:    402/336-2611 FAX:  402/336-5145 

Email: todd.consbruck@avera.org  

45. Valley County Health System – Ord 

  

 

Nancy Glaubke, CEO 

Valley County Health System 

2707  L  Street 

Ord, NE   68862-1275 

PH:   308/728-4200 FAX:  308/728-7809 

Email: nglaubke@valleycountyhealthsytem.org  

46. Annie Jeffrey Memorial County Health Center – Osceola 

Joe Lohrman, Administrator 

Annie Jeffrey Memorial County Health Center 

531 Beebe Street, P.O. Box 428 

Osceola, NE   68651-0428 

PH:   402/747-2031 FAX:  402/747-1405 

  

 

Email: joe.lohrman@ajhc.org  

47. Garden County Health Services – Oshkosh 

Allen Gamble, Interim CEO 

Regional West Garden County Health Services 

1100 West 2nd Street, P.O. Box 320 

Oshkosh, NE   69154 

PH:   308/772-1039 FAX:  308/772-7147 

Email: allen.gamble@rwhs.org  

 

48. Osmond General Hospital – Osmond 

Lon Knievel, Administrator 

Osmond General Hospital 

402 N. Maple Street, P.O. Box 429 

Osmond, NE   68765-0429 

  

  

 

PH:   402/748-3393 FAX:  402/748-3349 

Email: lknievel@oghne.com  
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49. Pawnee County Memorial Hospital – Pawnee City 

Ruth Stephens, Administrator 

Pawnee County Memorial Hospital & Rural Health Clinic 

600 ‘I’ Street, P.O. Box 313 

Pawnee City, NE   68420-0313 

PH:   402/852-2231 FAX:  402/852-2098 

  

 

Email: ruths@pcmhrhc.com   

50. Pender Community Hospital District – Pender 

  

  

  

 

Melissa Kelly, Administrator 

Pender Community Hospital District 

100 Hospital Drive, P.O. Box 100 

Pender, NE   68047-0100 

PH:  402/385-3083 FAX:  402/385-2155 

Email: kellyma@pchne.org 

51. CHI Health – Plainview 

Gregory Beckmann, Administrator 

CHI Health – Plainview Hospital 

704 North Third Street, P.O. Box 489 

Plainview, NE   68769-0489 

  

  

 

PH:   402/582-4245 FAX:  402/582-3940 

Email: greg.beckmann@alegent.org  

52. Webster County Community Hospital – Red Cloud 

Mirya Hallock, Administrator 

Webster County Community Hospital 

621 N. Franklin Street, P.O. Box 465 

Red Cloud, NE   68970-0465 

PH:   402/746-5600 FAX:  402/746-2910 

Email: mhallock@websterhospital.org  

 

53. CHI Health – Schuyler 

Connie Peters, Administrator 

CHI Health – Schuyler 

104 West 17th Street 

Schuyler, NE   68661 

PH:   402/352-2441 FAX:  402/352-2643 

  

 

Email: connie.peters@alegent.org  

54. Memorial Health Care Systems – Seward 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Roger Reamer, Administrator 

Memorial Health Care Systems 

300 North Columbia Avenue  

Seward, NE   68434-2228 

PH:   402/643-2971 FAX:  402/646-4605 

Email: roger.reamer@mhcs.us  
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55. Sidney Regional Medical Center – Sidney 

Jason Petik, Administrator 

Sidney Regional Medical Center 

1000 Pole Creek Crossing 

Sidney, NE   69162-2901 

PH:   308/254-5825 FAX:  308/254-2300 

Email: jpetik@sidneyrmc.org  

 

 

 

 

56. Howard County Medical Center – St. Paul 

Arlan Johnson, CEO 

Howard County Health Center 

1113 Sherman Street, P.O. Box 406 

St. Paul, NE   68873-0406 

PH:   308/754-4421 FAX:  308/754-4429 

Email: ajohnson@hcchmc.org  

57. Brodstone Memorial Nuckolls County Hospital – Superior 

Treg Vyzourek, CEO 

Brodstone Memorial Nuckolls County Hospital 

520 East 10th Street, P.O. Box 187 

Superior, NE   68978-0187 

PH:   402/879-3281 FAX:  402/879-3401 

Email: tvyzourek@brodstone.org  

58. Syracuse Area Health – Syracuse 

Michael Harvey, CEO 

Community Memorial Hospital District; dba Syracuse Area Health 

2731 Healthcare Drive 

Syracuse, NE   68446-0518 

PH:   402/269-2011 FAX:  402/269-2795 

Email: mharvey@syracusecmh.org  

59. Johnson County Hospital – Tecumseh 

  

  

  

Mary J. Kent, CEO 

Johnson County Hospital 

202 High Street, P.O. Box 599 

Tecumseh, NE   68450-0599 

PH:    402/335-3361 FAX:  402/335-3361 

 

Email: mkent@jchosp.com  

60. Cherry County Hospital – Valentine 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Kyle Kellum, CEO 

Cherry County Hospital 

510 North Green Street, P.O. Box 410 

Valentine, NE   69201-0410 

PH:  402/376-2525, x. 123  FAX:  402/376-1627 

Email: kkellum@cchospital.net 
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61. Saunders Medical Center – Wahoo 

  Julie Rezac, RN, BSN, M.Ed., CEO 

  

  

  

 

Saunders Medical Center 

1760 County Road J 

Wahoo, NE   68066-4152 

PH:   402/443-1423 FAX:  402/443-1401 

Email: jrezac@smcne.com  

62. Providence Medical Center – Wayne 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

James Frank, CEO 

Providence Medical Center 

1200 Providence Road 

Wayne, NE   68787-1212 

PH:   402/375-3800 FAX: 402/375-7990 

Email: jfrank@providencemedical.com  

63. St. Francis Memorial Hospital – West Point 

Tyler Toline, CEO 

St. Francis Memorial Hospital 

430 North Monitor Street 

West Point, NE   68788-1555 

PH:   402/372-2404 FAX:  402/372-2360 

Email: ttoline@fcswp.org  

 

64. York General Healthcare Services – York 

James P. Ulrich, CEO 

York General Healthcare Services 

2222 Lincoln Avenue 

York, NE   68467-1030 

 

 

PH:   402/362-6671 FAX:  402/362-0499 

Email: jim.ulrich@yorkgeneral.org  
 

SHIP GRANTEE (not a Critical Access Hospital): 

65. Columbus Community Hospital – Columbus 

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

 

 

Michael T. Hansen, FACHE, CEO 

Columbus Community Hospital 

4600  38th Street, P.O. Box 1800 

Columbus, NE  68602-1800 

PH:  402/562-4489 FAX:  402/562-4497 

Email:  mthansen@columbushosp.org 

 

 

 

Prepared by: 

Nebraska Office of Rural Health 

NE DHHS – Division of Public Health 

301 Centennial Mall South, P.O. Box 95026 

Lincoln, NE   68509-5026 

Phone:  402/471-2337 

Fax:  402/471-0180 
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